CHAPTER I

NAVY RATINGS AND RATING CONVERSION NEC CODES

Paragraph A of this section identifies the current Navy ratings. Paragraph B identifies Entry Series NEC codes
used by detailers and classifiers which consist of Rating Conversion NEC codes.

A. NAVY RATINGS

1. General Ratings (SECNAV Approved): Identify personnel from paygrades E-4 through E-9. They provide
the primary means of identifying billet requirements and personnel qualifications. Each rating has a distinctive
rating badge.

2. Service Ratings (CNO Approved): These are subdivisions of certain general ratings. Service Ratings identify
required specialization and specific areas of qualifications in the utilization and training of personnel. The rating
badge for a Service Rating is the same as that for the General Rating.

3. Reserve Component (RC): Denotes whether there is a requirement/or not for an approved rating to maintain
an inactive duty Selected Reserve (SELRES) component in support of the ratings Active Duty component.

4. Compression Ratings: Identify the combining of several General or Service Ratings at paygrade E-9, with
the exception of BU, EA and SW, which compresses to CU at paygrade E-8, to form broader career fields when
the occupational content is similar.

5. General Rate: Identify personnel occupationally in paygrades E-1 through E-3.

General RC Service Rating RC Compression
Rating Rating
AB Yes ABE, ABF, ABH (E3-E8) Yes/No ABE

AC Yes Yes

AD Yes Yes AF
AE Yes Yes AV
AG Yes Yes

AM Yes AME Yes AF
AO Yes Yes

AS No Yes

AT Yes Yes AV
AW Yes AWF, AWO, AWR, AWS, AWV (E3-E9) Yes/INo AWV

AZ Yes Yes

BM Yes Yes

BU Yes CUCS (E8) Yes CB
CE Yes Yes CB
CM Yes Yes CB
CMC Yes CMDCM, CMDCS, FLTCM, FORCM, MCPON Yes

CS Yes CSS (E3-E9) Yes

CT Yes CTI, CTM, CTR, CTT (E3-E9) Yes/No CTM

CWT Yes Yes

DC Yes Yes

EA Yes CUCS (E8) Yes CB
EM Yes EMN (E3-E9) No

EN Yes Yes

EO Yes Yes CB




EOD Yes Yes
ET Yes ETN/ETV (E3-E9) No/Yes
FC Yes FCA (E3-E9) Yes
FT Yes Yes
GM Yes Yes
GS Yes GSE/GSM (E3-E7) & GSCS/GSCM Yes
HM Yes Yes
HT Yes Yes
IC No No
IS Yes Yes
IT Yes ITE, ITN, ITR (E3-E9) Yes
LN Yes Yes
LS Yes LSS (E3-E9) No
MA Yes Yes
MC Yes Yes
MM Yes MMA/MMN (E3-E9) Yes/No
MN Yes Yes
MR Yes Yes
MT Yes Yes
MU No No
NC Yes Yes
ND Yes Yes
0S Yes Yes
PR Yes Yes
PS Yes Yes
QM Yes Yes
RP Yes Yes
RS Yes Yes
RW Yes Yes
SB Yes Yes
SO Yes Yes
ST Yes STG, STS (E3-E9) Yes
SW Yes CUCS (E8) Yes CB
™ Yes Yes
uT Yes Yes CB
YN Yes YNS (E3-E9) No

Compression Ratings: 5

General Rates: AN, CN, FN, HN, SN

B. RATING CONVERSION NEC CODES

Detailers use Rating Conversion NEC codes to identify petty officers or strikers who are in training for change

of rating or status under approved programs. Rating Conversion NEC codes are as follows:

Title

Boatswain's Mate Basic
Quartermaster Basic
Operations Specialist Basic
Sonar Technician (Surface)
Sonar Technician (Submarines)

Conversion

BM-0199
QM-0299
0S-0399
STG-04G9
STS-0459




Gunner's Mate Basic
Fire Control Technician Basic
Fire Controlman Basic
Fire Controlman (AEGIS)
Mineman Basic
Missile Technician Basic
Electronics Technician Basic
Electronics Technician, Nuclear Power

Electronics Technician, Navigation (Submarines)........

Master-at-Arms Basic
Navy Counselor Basic

Information Systems Technician (Electronic Warfare)...
Information Systems Technician (Network)...................
Information Systems Technician (Communications)......

Information Systems Technician
Religious Program Specialist Basic
Yeoman Basic
Yeoman (Submarines)
Personnel Specialist Basic
Robotics Warfare Specialist

Logistics Specialist BasiC.............c.veovievieveieseienn,

Logistics Specialist (Submarines)
Retail Services Specialist
Mass Communications
Legalman Basic
Culinary Specialist Basic
Culinary Specialist (Submarines)
Musician Basic
Intelligence Specialist Basic
Gas Turbine Systems Technician Basic

Gas Turbine Systems Technician, Electrical ..................
Gas Turbine Systems Technician, Mechanical............

Machinist's Mate Basic
Machinist’s Mate, Non-Nuclear, Auxiliary (Submarines)
Machinist’s Mate, Nuclear Power
Engineman Basic
Machinery Repairman Basic
Torpedoman’s Mate
Electrician's Mate Basic
Electrician’s Mate, Nuclear Power
Interior Communications Electrician Basic
Damage Control Basic
Hull Maintenance Technician Basic
Explosive Ordnance Diver
Special Warfare Operator
Special Warfare Boat Operator
Navy Diver....................
Engineering Aid Basic
Construction Electrician Basic
Equipment Operator Basic
Construction Mechanic Basic

Builder Basic

Steelworker Basic

GM-08G9
FT-1199
FC-11C9
FCA-11D9
MN-1299
MT-1399
ET-1599
ETN-15N9
ETV-15V9
MA-2099
NC-2199
ITE-2296
ITN-2297
ITR-2298
IT-2399
RP-2499
YN-2599
YNS-2559
PS-2699
RW-2799
LS-2899
LSS-2859
RS-3199
MC-3299
LN-3499
CS-3599
CSS-3559
MU-3899
1S-3999
GS-4199
GSE-41E9
GSM-41M9
MM-4299
MMA-42A9
MMN-42N9
EN-4399
MR-4499
TM-4599
EM-4699
EMN-46N9
IC-4799
DC-4899
HT-4999
EOD-53E9
SO-5389
SB-53B9
ND-53N9
EA-5599
CE-5699
EO-5799
CM-5899
BU-5999
SW-6099



Utilitiesman BasSiC.......ccceevvevveeevicninenns

Aviation Maintenance Administrationman Basic...........

Aviation Machinist's Mate Basic.........
Auviation Electronics Technician Basic

Aviation Ordnanceman BaSiC.........ccceeevvcvveeeiiivieesiieieenns
Air Traffic Controller BasiC...........ccoceeeivevvieiiiiiie e
Aviation Boatswain's Mate BasSiC..........ccceeevvvvveeiiininenns

Aviation Boatswain's Mate (Launch & Recovery Equip)

Aviation Boatswain's Mate (FUelS)........cccccovvveriererirnnnnn.

Aviation Boatswain's Mate (Aircraft H

andling).............

Aviation Electrician's Mate BasiC...........cccccoeerercnnnenen.
Aviation Structural Mechanic BasiC..........cc.ccoceeevnuennee.
Aviation Structural Mechanic (Safety Equipment).........
Aircrew Survival Equipmentman Basic .............ccccue.....
Aerographer's Mate BasiC.........cccccevveveevienieieeiieie e,
Aviation Support Equipment Technician Basic...........
Naval Aircrewman BasiC.........c.ccoevvrerenieininenceenen,

Naval Aircrewman Mechanical..............................
Naval Aircrewman Operator..........covvvvvevueiininnnnnnen

Naval Aircrewman Tactical Helicopter

Naval Aircrewman Helicopter...................ccooveenn ..

Naval Aircrewman Avionics............

Hospital Corpsman BasiC .........ccoevvreereneneeiereneenen,

Cryptologic Technician (Interpretive) ..
Cryptologic Technician (Maintenance)
Cryptologic Technician (Collection) ...
Cryptologic Technician (Technical)....
Cyber Warfare Technician....................

Command Master Chief Petty Officer...............cccoe....

Command Senior Chief Petty Officer..
Fleet Master Chief Petty Officer........
Force Master Chief Petty Officer.......
Master Chief Petty Officer of the Navy

UT-6199
AZ-6399
AD-6499
AT-6699
AO-6899
AC-6999
AB-7099
ABE-70E9
ABF-70F9
ABH-70H9
AE-7199
AM-7299
AME-72E9
PR-7399
AG-7499
AS-7699
AW-7899
AWEF-78F9
AWO-7809
AWR-78R9
AWS-7859
AWV-78V9
HM-8499
CTI-9119
CTM-91M9
CTR-91R9
CTT-91T9
CWT-93CW
CMD-92CD
CMD-92CS
FLT-92FL
FOR-92FO
MCN-92MN
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