

CHAPTER III

NAVY RATINGS AND RATING CONVERSION NEC CODES

Paragraph A of this section identifies the current Navy ratings. Paragraph B identifies Entry Series NEC codes used by detailers and classifiers which consist of Rating Conversion NEC codes.

A. NAVY RATINGS

1. General Ratings (SECNAV Approved): Identify personnel from paygrades E-4 through E-9. They provide the primary means of identifying billet requirements and personnel qualifications. Each rating has a distinctive rating badge.
2. Service Ratings (CNO Approved): These are subdivisions of certain general ratings. Service Ratings identify required specialization and specific areas of qualifications in the utilization and training of personnel. The rating badge for a Service Rating is the same as that for the General Rating.
3. Reserve Component (RC): Denotes whether there is a requirement/or not for an approved rating to maintain an inactive duty Selected Reserve (SELRES) component in support of the ratings Active Duty component.
4. Compression Ratings: Identify the combining of several General or Service Ratings at paygrade E-9, with the exception of BU, EA and SW, which compresses to CU at paygrade E-8, to form broader career fields when the occupational content is similar.
5. General Rate: Identify personnel occupationally in paygrades E-1 through E-3.

General Rating	RC	Service Rating	RC	Compression Rating
AB	Yes	ABE, ABF, ABH (E3-E8)	Yes/No ABE	
AC	Yes		Yes	
AD	Yes		Yes	AF
AE	Yes		Yes	AV
AG	Yes		Yes	
AM	Yes	AME	Yes	AF
AO	Yes		Yes	
AS	No		Yes	
AT	Yes		Yes	AV
AW	Yes	AWF, AWO, AWR, AWS, AWV (E3-E9)	Yes/No AWV	
AZ	Yes		Yes	
BM	Yes		Yes	
BU	Yes	CUCS (E8)	Yes	CB
CE	Yes		Yes	CB
CM	Yes		Yes	CB
CMC	Yes	CMDCM, CMDCS, FLTCM, FORCM, MCPON	Yes	
CS	Yes	CSS (E3-E9)	Yes	
CT	Yes	CTI, CTM, CTR, CTT (E3-E9)	Yes/No CTM	
CWT	Yes		Yes	
DC	Yes		Yes	
EA	Yes	CUCS (E8)	Yes	CB
EM	Yes	EMN (E3-E9)	No	
EN	Yes		Yes	
EO	Yes		Yes	CB

EOD	Yes		Yes	
ET	Yes	ETN/ETV (E3-E9)	No/Yes	
FC	Yes	FCA (E3-E9)	Yes	
FT	Yes		Yes	
GM	Yes		Yes	
GS	Yes	GSE/GSM (E3-E7) & GSCS/GSCM	Yes	
HM	Yes		Yes	
HT	Yes		Yes	
IC	No		No	
IS	Yes		Yes	
IT	Yes	ITE, ITN, ITR (E3-E9)	Yes	
LN	Yes		Yes	
LS	Yes	LSS (E3-E9)	No	
MA	Yes		Yes	
MC	Yes		Yes	
MM	Yes	MMA/MMN (E3-E9)	Yes/No	
MN	Yes		Yes	
MR	Yes		Yes	
MT	Yes		Yes	
MU	No		No	
NC	Yes		Yes	
ND	Yes		Yes	
OS	Yes		Yes	
PR	Yes		Yes	
PS	Yes		Yes	
QM	Yes		Yes	
RP	Yes		Yes	
RS	Yes		Yes	
RW	Yes		Yes	
SB	Yes		Yes	
SO	Yes		Yes	
ST	Yes	STG, STS (E3-E9)	Yes	
SW	Yes	CUCS (E8)	Yes	CB
TM	Yes		Yes	
UT	Yes		Yes	CB
YN	Yes	YNS (E3-E9)	No	

Compression Ratings: 5

General Rates: AN, CN, FN, HN, SN

B. RATING CONVERSION NEC CODES

Detailers use Rating Conversion NEC codes to identify petty officers or strikers who are in training for change of rating or status under approved programs. Rating Conversion NEC codes are as follows:

<u>Title</u>	<u>Conversion</u>
Boatswain's Mate Basic	BM-0199
Quartermaster Basic	QM-0299
Operations Specialist Basic	OS-0399
Sonar Technician (Surface)	STG-04G9
Sonar Technician (Submarines).....	STS-04S9

Gunner's Mate Basic	GM-08G9
Fire Control Technician Basic	FT-1199
Fire Controlman Basic	FC-11C9
Fire Controlman (AEGIS)	FCA-11D9
Mineman Basic	MN-1299
Missile Technician Basic	MT-1399
Electronics Technician Basic	ET-1599
Electronics Technician, Nuclear Power	ETN-15N9
Electronics Technician, Navigation (Submarines)	ETV-15V9
Master-at-Arms Basic	MA-2099
Navy Counselor Basic	NC-2199
Information Systems Technician (Electronic Warfare)	ITE-2296
Information Systems Technician (Network)	ITN-2297
Information Systems Technician (Communications)	ITR-2298
Information Systems Technician	IT-2399
Religious Program Specialist Basic	RP-2499
Yeoman Basic	YN-2599
Yeoman (Submarines)	YNS-25S9
Personnel Specialist Basic	PS-2699
Robotics Warfare Specialist	RW-2799
Logistics Specialist Basic	LS-2899
Logistics Specialist (Submarines)	LSS-28S9
Retail Services Specialist	RS-3199
Mass Communications	MC-3299
Legalman Basic	LN-3499
Culinary Specialist Basic	CS-3599
Culinary Specialist (Submarines)	CSS-35S9
Musician Basic	MU-3899
Intelligence Specialist Basic	IS-3999
Gas Turbine Systems Technician Basic	GS-4199
Gas Turbine Systems Technician, Electrical	GSE-41E9
Gas Turbine Systems Technician, Mechanical	GSM-41M9
Machinist's Mate Basic	MM-4299
Machinist's Mate, Non-Nuclear, Auxiliary (Submarines)	MMA-42A9
Machinist's Mate, Nuclear Power	MMN-42N9
Engineman Basic	EN-4399
Machinery Repairman Basic	MR-4499
Torpedoman's Mate	TM-4599
Electrician's Mate Basic	EM-4699
Electrician's Mate, Nuclear Power	EMN-46N9
Interior Communications Electrician Basic	IC-4799
Damage Control Basic	DC-4899
Hull Maintenance Technician Basic	HT-4999
Explosive Ordnance Diver	EOD-53E9
Special Warfare Operator	SO-53S9
Special Warfare Boat Operator	SB-53B9
Navy Diver	ND-53N9
Engineering Aid Basic	EA-5599
Construction Electrician Basic	CE-5699
Equipment Operator Basic	EO-5799
Construction Mechanic Basic	CM-5899
Builder Basic	BU-5999
Steelworker Basic	SW-6099

Utilitiesman Basic.....	UT-6199
Aviation Maintenance Administrationman Basic.....	AZ-6399
Aviation Machinist's Mate Basic	AD-6499
Aviation Electronics Technician Basic.....	AT-6699
Aviation Ordnanceman Basic	AO-6899
Air Traffic Controller Basic.....	AC-6999
Aviation Boatswain's Mate Basic	AB-7099
Aviation Boatswain's Mate (Launch & Recovery Equip)	ABE-70E9
Aviation Boatswain's Mate (Fuels).....	ABF-70F9
Aviation Boatswain's Mate (Aircraft Handling).....	ABH-70H9
Aviation Electrician's Mate Basic.....	AE-7199
Aviation Structural Mechanic Basic	AM-7299
Aviation Structural Mechanic (Safety Equipment).....	AME-72E9
Aircrew Survival Equipmentman Basic	PR-7399
Aerographer's Mate Basic.....	AG-7499
Aviation Support Equipment Technician Basic.....	AS-7699
Naval Aircrewman Basic.....	AW-7899
Naval Aircrewman Mechanical.....	AWF-78F9
Naval Aircrewman Operator.....	AWO-78O9
Naval Aircrewman Tactical Helicopter.....	AWR-78R9
Naval Aircrewman Helicopter.....	AWS-78S9
Naval Aircrewman Avionics.....	AWV-78V9
Hospital Corpsman Basic	HM-8499
Cryptologic Technician (Interpretive)	CTI-91I9
Cryptologic Technician (Maintenance)	CTM-91M9
Cryptologic Technician (Collection)	CTR-91R9
Cryptologic Technician (Technical).....	CTT-91T9
Cyber Warfare Technician.....	CWT-93CW
Command Master Chief Petty Officer.....	CMD-92CD
Command Senior Chief Petty Officer.....	CMD-92CS
Fleet Master Chief Petty Officer.....	FLT-92FL
Force Master Chief Petty Officer.....	FOR-92FO
Master Chief Petty Officer of the Navy.....	MCN-92MN